Wisconsin law.
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No. 514, S.] [Published September 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 587. 

AN ACT. to reconcile the conflicts between chapter 580, laws 
of 1945, relating' to the \Vjsconsin department of vetel'an~' 

affairs, and other acts of the same session relating to veterans, 
to correct section, references in the statutes, renumber for 
better loeationi and to make clear the leg;islative intent. 

The people of the st"te of Wise on sin, ,.epl'esented in sen"te and 
assembly) do enact as follows: 

SE01'ION 1. The amendment made to 14.71 (1) by chapter 
513, laws of 1945, is not repealed by chapter 580, laws of 1945. 
Both amendments' stand. The IJUrpOSe -of th~s enactment is to 
repel any implication that the later act repealed the ear.lier one. 

SEOTION 1a. '20.03 (7), as amended by acts of the 1945 ses­
sion, is re~umbered 20.036 (7) and the introductory pa~'agraph 
IS amended to read: . 

20.036 (7) (Introductol'Y paragraph) P"om the gene""l 
fnnd, for the Grand Army Home for Veterans: 

SE~'rroN 2. 20.03 (9) is amended by SUbstituting "45.42" for 
"45.215 ", 

SECTION 2a, 20.03 (9), as amended by this bill, js renum­
bered 20.036 (8) and amended to read: 

20.036 (8) Annually, ft'om the general i""d, beginning JUly 
.1, 1943, $3,750 to cany out the provisions of section 45.42. 

SEC'l'ION 2b. All expenditures under section 20.03 (7) and 
(9) authorized by the adjutant general froIU and including Aug­
ust 28, 1945 to the effective date of this act are hereby validated. 

SECTION 3, 20.036 (1), as created by chapter 580, laws of 
_1945, is amended by substituting' "section 45.35" for" sections 
45.35 and 45.36 ". 

SECTION 4. 20.036 (2), as created by chapter 409, laws of 
1945, is renumbered 20.036 (6) and amcnded to read: 

20.036 (6) All money paid into and credited to the post-war 
rehabilitation trust fund from repayments of loans made under 
section 45.35 (8b) are appropriated from said trust fund to the 
* • * Wiseons;'n depal'tment of vetel'Mts'ajjail's to be used 
by it to make loans under section 45.35 (8b). 

SECTION 4a, 20.036 (5), as created by chapter 580, laws of 
.l~45, -is amended to rea.d:-
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20.036 (5) On July 1, 1945, the balances of the respective 
appropriations for the fiscaL year ending J nne 30, 1945, under 
sections 20.035, 20.036, 20.15 (1), * ,» '" 20.156, 20.03 (7) 
and (9). 

SEC'I'ION4b. 20.77 (10), as amcnded by chapter 293, laws of 
1945, is amcnded by subst.it.uting '20.036 (7) (c)' for '20.03 
(7) (c)'. 

SECTION 5. 25.281 is amended by substitnting ('section 45.38, 
(1)" for "subsection (2a) of section 45.27". 

SECTION 6'. 'l'he title to Chaptcr 45 of the statutes shallrcad: 
VETERANS' AFI<'AIRS, BENEFITS AND MEMORIALS. 

SECTION 7. 45.07 (4), as created by chapter H3, laws of 1945, 
and 45.07 (5), as created by chapter 411, laws of 1945, are re­
numbered 45.37 .(7) and (8), respectively. 

SEC'fION 8. 45.10 (2), as creat.ed by chapter 550, laws of 1945, 
is amended by substituting "45.43 and 45.44" for "'45.40 and 
45.41 ". 

SECTION 9. 45.277 is amended by substituting' "45.38 (1)" 
for "45.27 (2a) ". 

SEC'I'ION 10. 45.30 (2), as amended by chapter 238, laws of 
1945, is amended to read: 

'45.30 (2) Beforc adjllelging a veteran insane in a~cordance 
with law, the court, upon the receipt of a certificate of eligibility 
from the veterans' administration, may commit such veteran to a 
veterans' administration facility to be detained for a rcasonable , 
length of time, to be fixed by the court, for -the purpose of oh­
servation. ,Vhenever an app)icatioll to determine illsa~ity is ' 
made in the lUanller prescribed by section 51.01, the court sha11 
make such inquiry as may be necessary and propel' to ascertal~ 
whether the alleged insane person is ,eligible for treatment in a 
veterans' administration facility, and shall notify f.< * ,:f, the 
TVisconsin delJwrtrnent of vetM'ans'"a.ffai'J's of the pendency of 
snch action and of the commitment. 

SEW'ION 11. 45.35 (5a), as created by chapter 409, laws of 
,1945, is repealed. 

SECTION Ha. 45.35 (8a), as amended by chapter 580, laws 
of 1945, is amended to rcad: 

45.35 (8a) The board may extend to any sucb veteran 01' any 
of his dcpcndents such temporary emergency aiel or Telief as it 
may deem advisable to prevent want or distress, exccpt that this 
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subsection does ?wt apply to any vetemn whose total pefiod of 
sm'vice has been as a st'telent detailed fO?' tmining unde,. the 
army spec'ialized t?'aini1~g p'i'og1'am, the army ai1' forces college 
t1'ai1ting p1'og1'am, the ?nilitary 01: naval academies, O'l' any si1nila1' 
p1'og1'am under the j'ltrisdiction of the navy, rna-tine corps, m' 
coast gl"""I. The benefits and aids provided under section 45.35 
shall not be assignable and shall be exempt from garnishment and 
execution. 

SECTION 12. 45.35 (Sb) and (Se), as Cl'eated by chapter 409, 
, laws of 1945, are amended by. sqbstituting "section" for" chap­
tel''' -'vhe1'evel' the -latter occurs. 

SECTION 12a. 45.37 (2) (Intr'oductory paragraph); as renum' 
bered. by chapter 580, laws of 1945, is amended by SUbstituting 
'20.036 (7)' for '20.03 (7) '. 

SECTION 13. 45.40 and 45.41, as created by chapter 550, laws 
of 1945, are.renumbered 45.43 m,d 45.44. 

Approved September 26, 1945. 

No. 515, S.] [Published Septel1)ber 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 58,8. 

AN ACT to reconcile the conflicts between chapter 585 (268-S), 
laws of 1945, which revised the laws relating' to relief, old-age 
assistance, aid to dependent children and blind aid, and other 
acts of the same session relating to those subjects, to correct 
,section references in the statutes, renumber for better location; 
and to make e1ear the leg'islative intent. 

The people of the state of Wisconsi", ?'epj'esented in senate and 
a.ssembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. This,act does notg-ive effect to any mentioned bill 

or portion thereof which is never enacted. 1£\ any bill herein. 
referred to or any portion of such hilI fails, any section of this 
bill relating thereto is of no effect. 

SECTION 2. 20.18 (5a), as created by chapter 562, laws of 
1945, is amended to read: 

20.1S (5a) For aid to counties a sum sufficient to be allotted 
as provided in section 49.26 *,' • • (11). 

SECTION 3.20.1S (10), as created by chapter 578, laws of 
1945, is rennmbered 20.1S (11). ' 


